

Please be sure to check personal.kioxia.com/support/ for the latest firmware updates.

For Quick Start Guide, safety instructions, the latest drivers, and SSD Utility Storage Management Software, please visit:
personal.kioxia.com/support/

KIOXIA SSD INSTALLATION

1. To minimize static electricity, touch a metal surface before handling the SSD.
2. Before using accessories like a heatsink, be careful not to remove the labels on the SSD and/or make them illegible.
3. Turn off the PC power and remove all the cables.
4. Remove the PC cover.
5. Remove the battery in case of a laptop.
6. This NVMe SSD requires a motherboard to support the M.2 2280 specification. Check your motherboard manual for M.2 size support. Please consult your motherboard/laptop manual for installation instructions for your particular host platform.
After removing the screw for fixing the NVMe SSD to the motherboard, insert the SSD into the M.2 slot and then reattach the screw to fix the SSD. Do not overtighten it, otherwise the motherboard may be damaged.
7. Install the PC cover, or battery in case of a laptop, and reconnect all the cables in the original way.

Privacy data

- Please confirm details of the privacy policies of KIOXIA, its subsidiaries and affiliates by contacting those companies directly.
- The Product, once directly or indirectly returned to KIOXIA, may be analyzed for quality improvement purposes by KIOXIA or a company that provides components or services for the Product. Data that may still be remaining on the Product will be treated in confidence and will not be shared with any other third party. The returned Product and the data will be destroyed after the analysis.



Export and import

- Any export, re-export, import and re-import of the Product, related software, software (including such as encryption function, but not limited to) you have installed on the Product and data you have written in the Product are strictly prohibited except in compliance with the Japanese Foreign Exchange and Foreign Trade Law, the U.S. Export Administration Regulations and all applicable export laws and regulations.



DISPOSAL OF PRODUCTS

This symbol indicates that this product must not be treated as household waste. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health, which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. For more detailed information about recycling of this product, please contact your local city office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product.



High temperature

Do NOT touch the product and/or electronic components while it is hot to prevent skin burns upon contact. The product and/or electronic components become hot during operation.

After turning off the power, do not touch the product and/or electronic components until they become cool enough.



EU Contact:
KIOXIA Europe GmbH,
Hansaallee 181, 40549 Düsseldorf, Germany



UK Contact :
KIOXIA Europe GmbH, Branch Office UK
31 Chertsey Street, Guildford, GU1 4HD, United Kingdom

Environmental labeling for packaging

Separate collection. Check your local municipal guidelines.

PE Bag: Plastic (LDPE 4) Box and Tray: Paper (PAP 21)



TECHNICAL SUPPORT

Need help?

Please contact us at our regional support page: [**personal.kioxia.com/support/**](https://personal.kioxia.com/support/)

NVMe is a registered or unregistered mark of NVM Express, Inc. in the United States and other countries. PCIe is a registered trademark of PCI-SIG. All other company names, product names, and service names may be trademarks of their respective companies.

© 2021 KIOXIA Corporation. All rights reserved.

FCC Information

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution

Changes or modifications made to this equipment, not expressly approved by KIOXIA Corporation or parties authorized by KIOXIA Corporation could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

FCC conditions

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

US Contact

Name: KIOXIA America, Inc.
Address: 2610 Orchard Parkway,
San Jose, CA 95134, USA
Phone: +1-408-526-2700

For Australia and New Zealand:

Warranty Period: Five (5) years from date of Purchase.

How to Obtain Service: Your proof of purchase is required to receive warranty service. If the Product fails during normal and proper use within its warranty period, return the Product to your place of purchase for replacement or refund. If your place of purchase is no longer trading contact the Support Centre.

The return of your product will result in loss of any user-generated data. It includes, but not limited to, for example: music, photos, videos, and other electronic documents. Please ensure you have made a back-up copy of any data saved on your product.

Consumer Guarantees (Australia only)

Our goods and services come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. For major failures with the service, you are entitled:

- to cancel your service contract with us; and
- to a refund for the unused portion, or to compensation for its reduced value.

You are also entitled to choose a refund or replacement for major failures with goods. If a failure with the goods or a service does not amount to a major failure, you are entitled to have the failure rectified in a reasonable time. If this is not done, you are entitled to a refund for the goods and to cancel the contract for the service and obtain a refund of any unused portion. You are also entitled to be compensated for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage from a failure in the goods or service.

This Warranty is not intended to and does not limit your rights with respect to the Consumer Guarantees (in Australia) or Consumer Guarantees Act (in New Zealand).

Bitte besuchen Sie **personal.kioxia.com/support/** für die neuesten Firmware-Aktualisierungen.

Die Schnellstartanleitung, Sicherheitsanweisungen, die neuesten Treiber und die SSD Utility Storage Management Software finden Sie auf:
personal.kioxia.com/support/

KIOXIA SSD-INSTALLATION

1. Um die statische Elektrizität zu minimieren, berühren Sie eine metallische Oberfläche, bevor Sie die SSD anfassen.
2. Bevor Sie Zubehör wie einen Kühlkörper verwenden, achten Sie darauf, dass Sie die Aufkleber auf der SSD nicht entfernen und/oder unlesbar machen.
3. Schalten Sie den PC aus und ziehen Sie alle Kabel ab.
4. Entfernen Sie die PC-Abdeckung.
5. Entfernen Sie bei Laptops den Akku.
6. Für dieses KIOXIA NVMe SSD-Laufwerk muss eine Hauptplatine verwendet werden, die den Standard M.2 2280 unterstützt. Schlagen Sie im Handbuch zu Ihrer Hauptplatine nach, ob die M.2-Größe unterstützt wird. Die für Ihre Hostplattform geltenden Installationsanweisungen finden Sie im Handbuch zu Ihrer Hauptplatine bzw. zu Ihrem Laptop.
Entfernen Sie die Schraube zur Befestigung der NVMe SSD von der Hauptplatine, setzen Sie dann die SSD in den M.2-Steckplatz ein und schrauben Sie anschließend die Schraube wieder ein, um die SSD zu befestigen. Ziehen Sie sie nicht zu fest an, da sonst die Hauptplatine beschädigt werden kann.
7. Bringen Sie die PC-Abdeckung wieder wie ursprünglich an oder setzen Sie bei Laptops den Akku wieder ein und schließen Sie alle Kabel wieder an.

Datenschutzinformationen

- Bitte wenden Sie sich direkt an KIOXIA, seine Tochtergesellschaften oder Partnerunternehmen, um detaillierte Informationen zu deren Datenschutzrichtlinien zu erhalten.
- Sobald das Produkt direkt oder indirekt an KIOXIA zurückgegeben wurde, kann es von KIOXIA oder einem Unternehmen, das Komponenten oder Dienstleistungen für das Produkt bereitstellt, zu Zwecken der Qualitätsverbesserung analysiert werden. Daten, die möglicherweise noch

auf dem Produkt vorhanden sind, werden vertraulich behandelt und nicht an Dritte weitergegeben. Das zurückgesendete Produkt und die Daten werden nach der Analyse vernichtet.

Export und Import

- Jeglicher Export, Re-Export, Import und Re-Import des Produkts, der zugehörigen Software, der auf dem Produkt installierten Software (einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf Verschlüsselungsfunktionen) sowie der von Ihnen auf dem Produkt gespeicherten Daten ist strengstens untersagt, es sei denn, dies erfolgt in Übereinstimmung mit dem japanischen und dem Devisen- und Außenhandelsgesetz der Vereinigten Staaten. Exportverwaltungsbestimmungen sowie alle anwendbaren Exportgesetzen und -vorschriften.



ENTSORGUNG DES PRODUKTS

Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass das Produkt nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Durch eine korrekte Entsorgung des Produkts verhindern Sie negative Folgen für die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit, welche durch eine falsche Abfallbehandlung anderenfalls entstehen können. Ausführlichere Informationen zum Recycling dieses Produkts erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadtverwaltung, Ihrem Hausmüllentsorger oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.



Hohe Temperatur

Berühren Sie das Produkt und/oder die elektronischen Komponenten NICHT, während sie heiß sind, da dies zu Hautverbrennungen führen könnte.

Das Produkt und/oder die elektronischen Komponenten werden während des Betriebs heiß.

Berühren Sie sie nach dem Ausschalten nicht, bis sich das Produkt und/oder die elektronischen Komponenten ausreichend abgekühlt haben.

TECHNISCHER SUPPORT

Brauchen Sie Hilfe?

Bitte kontaktieren Sie uns auf unserer regionalen Kundendienstseite:

personal.kioxia.com/support/

Rendez-vous sur **personal.kioxia.com/support/** pour obtenir les dernières mises à jour du firmware.

Pour le guide de démarrage rapide, les consignes de sécurité, les plus récents pilotes et le logiciel de gestion de stockage SSD Utility, visitez:
personal.kioxia.com/support/

INSTALLATION DE SSD

1. Pour minimiser l'électricité statique, touchez une surface métallique avant de manipuler le SSD.
2. Avant d'utiliser des accessoires tels que le dissipateur thermique, veillez à ne pas retirer les étiquettes sur le SSD et/ou les rendre illisibles.
3. Éteignez le PC et débranchez tous les câbles.
4. Retirez le capot de l'ordinateur.
5. S'il s'agit d'un ordinateur portable, retirez la batterie.
6. Ce SSD NVMe de KIOXIA nécessite une carte mère prenant en charge la spécification M.2 2280. Consultez le manuel de votre carte mère pour savoir si elle prend en charge le format M.2. Veuillez consulter le manuel de votre carte mère/portable pour les directives d'installation concernant votre plateforme hôte particulière.
Après avoir retiré la vis de fixation du SSD NVMe à la carte mère, insérez le SSD dans le logement M.2 puis revissez la vis pour fixer le SSD. Veillez à ne pas trop serrer, cela pourrait endommager la carte mère.
7. Installez le capot du PC, ou la batterie s'il s'agit d'un ordinateur portable, et rebranchez tous les câbles comme ils l'étaient à l'origine.

Données à caractère confidentiel

- Veuillez confirmer les détails des politiques de confidentialité de KIOXIA, de ses filiales et de ses sociétés affiliées en contactant directement ces sociétés.
- Le Produit, une fois retourné directement ou indirectement à KIOXIA, peut être analysé à des fins d'amélioration de la qualité par KIOXIA ou une société qui fournit des composants ou des services pour le Produit. Les données qui pourraient subsister sur le Produit seront traitées de manière confidentielle et ne seront partagées avec aucun tiers. Le Produit retourné et les données seront détruits après l'analyse.

Exportation et importation

- Toute exportation, réexportation, importation et réimportation du Produit, des logiciels associés, des logiciels (y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les fonctions de cryptage) que vous avez installés sur le Produit et des données que vous avez écrites dans le Produit sont strictement interdites, sauf en conformité avec la loi japonaise sur les changes et le commerce extérieur, la réglementation américaine relative à l'administration des exportations et toutes les lois et réglementations applicables en matière d'exportation.



ÉLIMINATION DES PRODUITS

Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme un déchet ménager. En vous assurant que ce produit est éliminé correctement, vous contribuerez à éviter des conséquences potentiellement négatives pour l'environnement et la santé humaine, qui pourraient être causées par un traitement inapproprié de ce produit. Pour de plus amples informations concernant le recyclage de ce produit, veuillez contacter les autorités locales de votre région, les services de collecte des ordures ménagères ou la boutique où vous avez effectué votre achat.



Température élevée

Ne touchez PAS le produit et/ou les composants électroniques lorsqu'ils sont chauds afin d'éviter des brûlures en cas de contact.

Le produit et/ou les composants électroniques deviennent très chauds pendant le fonctionnement.

Après la mise hors tension, ne touchez pas le produit et/ou les composants électroniques avant qu'ils aient suffisamment refroidi.



FR

**Cet appareil
se recycle**

À DÉPOSER
EN MAGASIN



ou

À DÉPOSER
EN DÉCHÈTERIE



Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

Support technique

Besoin d'aide?

Contactez-nous sur notre page d'assistance régionale:

personal.kioxia.com/support/

Assicurarsi di controllare il sito **personal.kioxia.com/support/** per scaricare i più recenti aggiornamenti firmware.

Per la guida di avvio rapido, le istruzioni di sicurezza, i driver più recenti e il software di gestione spazio di archiviazione utilità SSD, visitare:
personal.kioxia.com/support/

INSTALLAZIONE SSD KIOXIA

1. Per ridurre al minimo l'elettricità statica, toccare una superficie metallica prima di prendere in mano l'SSD.
2. Prima di utilizzare accessori come dissipatori di calore, assicurarsi che le etichette sull'SSD non vengano rimosse e/o rese illeggibili.
3. Spegnerne l'alimentazione del PC e rimuovere tutti i cavi.
4. Rimuovere il coperchio del PC.
5. Rimuovere la batteria in caso di portatile.
6. L'SSD KIOXIA NVMe richiede una scheda madre per supportare le specifiche M.2 2280. Consultare il manuale della scheda madre per verificare che supporti la dimensione M.2. Fare riferimento al manuale della scheda madre/computer portatile per le istruzioni di installazione relative alla propria piattaforma host.
Dopo aver rimosso la vite per il fissaggio dell'SSD NVMe alla scheda madre, inserire l'SSD nello slot M.2 e ricollegare la vite per fissare l'SSD.
Assicurarsi di non serrarla troppo stretta, altrimenti la scheda madre potrebbe essere danneggiata.
7. Montare il coperchio del PC, o la batteria in caso di portatile, nelle posizioni originali, quindi ricollegare tutti i cavi come erano collegati in origine.

Dati relativi alla privacy

- Si prega di verificare i dettagli delle informative sulla privacy di KIOXIA, delle sue consociate e affiliate contattando direttamente le singole società.
- Il Prodotto, una volta restituito direttamente o indirettamente a KIOXIA, potrebbe essere analizzato per fini di miglioramento della qualità da KIOXIA o da società che forniscono componenti o servizi per il Prodotto. I dati che potrebbero essere ancora presenti sul Prodotto saranno trattati con riservatezza e non saranno condivisi con terzi. Il Prodotto restituito e i dati contenuti saranno distrutti dopo l'analisi.

Esportazione e importazione

- Qualsiasi esportazione, riesportazione, importazione e reimportazione del Prodotto, del relativo software, dei software (inclusa, ma non solo, la funzione di crittografia) installati sul Prodotto e dei dati inseriti nel Prodotto sono severamente vietate se non in conformità alla Foreign Exchange and Foreign Trade Law del Giappone, all' Export Administration Regulations degli Stati Uniti, nonché a tutte le leggi e i regolamenti applicabili in materia di esportazione.



SMALTIMENTO DEI PRODOTTI

L'uso di questo simbolo indica che questo prodotto non può essere trattato come un normale rifiuto domestico. Garantire il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto, contribuisce a evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e per la salute umana, conseguenze che si potrebbero verificare con una gestione scorretta del prodotto al termine del ciclo di vita. Per informazioni più approfondite in merito al riciclaggio di questo prodotto contattare l'ufficio comunale di zona, il servizio di smaltimento rifiuti domestici o il negozio presso il quale è stato acquistato il dispositivo.



Alta temperatura

NON toccare il prodotto e/o i componenti elettronici mentre sono molto caldi per evitare ustioni cutanee in caso di contatto.

Il prodotto e/o i componenti elettronici diventano molto caldi durante il funzionamento.

Dopo aver spento l'alimentazione, non toccare il prodotto e/o i componenti elettronici finché non si sono raffreddati a sufficienza.

Etichettatura ambientale per gli imballaggi

Raccolta differenziata. Verificare le linee guida comunali locali.

Sacchetto PE: plastica (LDPE 4)

Scatola e vassoio: carta (PAP 21)



Supporto tecnico

Hai bisogno di aiuto?

Contattaci alla nostra pagina di assistenza regionale:

personal.kioxia.com/support/

Asegúrese de visitar **personal.kioxia.com/support/** para obtener las últimas actualizaciones del firmware.

Para obtener la Guía de inicio rápido, instrucciones de seguridad, los últimos controladores y el software de administración de almacenamiento de herramientas de SSD, visite **personal.kioxia.com/support/**

INSTALACIÓN DEL SSD DE KIOXIA

1. Para minimizar la electricidad estática, toque una superficie metálica antes de manipular el SSD.
2. Antes de utilizar accesorios como el disipador de calor, procure no retirar las etiquetas del SSD ni hacerlas ilegibles.
3. Desconecte la alimentación del PC y retire todos los cables.
4. Retire la cubierta del PC.
5. Retire la batería si se trata de un ordenador portátil.
6. Este SSD NVMe necesita una placa base para admitir la especificación del formato M.2 2280. Compruebe el manual de la placa base para obtener asistencia acerca del tamaño M.2. Consulte el manual de la placa base o el portátil para ver las instrucciones de instalación en su plataforma de alojamiento particular.

Después de quitar el tornillo para fijar el SSD NVMe de la placa base, inserte el SSD en la ranura M.2 y, a continuación, vuelva a colocar el tornillo para fijar el SSD. No lo apriete demasiado, de lo contrario la placa base podría dañarse.

7. Monte la cubierta del PC, o la batería si se trata de un ordenador portátil, y vuelva a conectar todos los cables como estaban.

Datos personales

- Confirme los detalles de las políticas de privacidad de KIOXIA, sus subsidiarias y filiales contactando directamente con dichas empresas.
- El Producto, una vez devuelto directa o indirectamente a KIOXIA, podrá ser analizado con fines de mejora de la calidad por KIOXIA o por una empresa que suministre componentes o servicios para el Producto. Los datos que puedan quedar en el Producto se tratarán de forma confidencial y no se compartirán con terceros. El Producto devuelto y los datos se destruirán tras el análisis.

Exportación e importación

- Está estrictamente prohibida toda exportación, reexportación, importación y reimportación del Producto, software relacionado, software (incluyendo como la función de encriptación, pero sin limitarse a ella) que usted haya instalado en el Producto, así como los datos que usted haya escrito en el Producto, salvo en cumplimiento de la Ley de Divisas y Comercio Exterior de Japón, las Normas de la Administración de Exportaciones de EE. UU. y todas las leyes y normas aplicables en materia de exportación.



DESECHO DE LOS PRODUCTOS

Este símbolo indica que este producto no se debe tratar como residuo doméstico. Garantizando que este producto se desecha correctamente contribuirá a evitar las consecuencias perjudiciales para el medio ambiente y para la salud de las personas provocadas por la incorrecta gestión de los desechos de este producto. Para obtener más información sobre el reciclaje de este producto, póngase en contacto con su oficina municipal, con la empresa encargada de la gestión de residuos o con el establecimiento donde adquirió el propio producto.



Temperatura elevada

NO toque el producto ni los componentes electrónicos mientras estén calientes para evitar quemaduras en la piel.

El producto y/o los componentes electrónicos se calientan durante el funcionamiento.

Después de desconectar la alimentación, no toque el producto ni los componentes electrónicos hasta que se hayan enfriado suficientemente.

Etiquetado ambiental para embalaje

Recogida por separado. Consulte las directrices municipales locales.

Bolsa de PE: plástico (LDPE 4)

Caja y bandeja: papel (PAP 21)



SERVICIO TÉCNICO

¿Necesita ayuda?

Póngase en contacto con nosotros a través de nuestra página de apoyo regional: **personal.kioxia.com/support/**

Certifique-se de que consulta o site **personal.kioxia.com/support/** para obter as últimas atualizações de firmware.

Para o Guia de Início Rápido, instruções de segurança, os controladores mais recentes e Serviço de Gestão de Armazenamento SSD. Software, visite: **personal.kioxia.com/support/**

INSTALAÇÃO SSD KIOXIA

1. Para minimizar a eletricidade estática, toque numa superfície de metal antes de manusear a SSD.
2. Antes de usar acessórios como o dissipador de calor, assegure-se de que tem cuidado para que as etiquetas no SSD não sejam removidas e/ou se tornem ilegíveis.
3. Desligue a alimentação do PC e remova todos os cabos.
4. Remova a tampa do PC.
5. Remova a bateria no caso de um portátil.
6. Este KIOXIA NVMe SSD requer uma placa principal para suportar a especificação M.2 2280. Verifique manualmente a sua placa principal para o suporte do tamanho M.2. Consulte manualmente a sua placa principal/computador portátil para as instruções de instalação para a sua própria plataforma de anfitrião.
Depois de remover o parafuso para fixar o NVMe SSD na placa principal, insira o SSD na ranhura M.2 e, em seguida, volte a colocar o parafuso para fixar o SSD. Não o aperte demasiado, caso contrário a placa principal poderá ficar danificada.
7. Instale a tampa do PC, ou a bateria no caso de um portátil, e volta a ligar todos os cabos da forma original.

Dados de privacidade

- Confirme os detalhes das políticas de privacidade da KIOXIA, de suas subsidiárias e afiliadas contactando diretamente essas empresas.
- O Produto, uma vez devolvido direta ou indiretamente à KIOXIA, pode ser analisado para fins de melhoria da qualidade pela KIOXIA ou por uma empresa que forneça componentes ou serviços para o Produto. Os dados que ainda podem estar no Produto serão tratados de forma confidencial e não serão partilhados com terceiros. O Produto devolvido e os dados

serão destruídos após a análise.

Exportação e importação

- Qualquer exportação, reexportação, importação e reimportação do Produto, softwares relacionados, softwares (incluindo a função de encriptação, mas não limitado a) que tenha instalado no Produto e dados que tenha inserido no Produto são estritamente proibidos, exceto em conformidade com a Lei Japonesa de Comércio Externo e de Câmbio, e todas as leis e regulamentos de exportação aplicáveis dos Regulamentos de Administração de Exportação dos EUA.



ELIMINAÇÃO DOS PRODUTOS

A utilização deste símbolo indica que este produto não pode ser tratado como resíduo doméstico. Ao assegurar que este produto é eliminado de forma correta, irá ajudar a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e a saúde humana, que de outro modo podem ser causadas pelo manuseio de resíduos inapropriado deste produto. Para informações mais detalhadas sobre a reciclagem deste produto, contacte o seu gabinete municipal local, o seu serviço de eliminação de resíduos domésticos ou a loja onde adquiriu o produto.



Temperatura elevada

NÃO toque no produto e/ou nos componentes eletrônicos enquanto estiverem quentes para evitar queimaduras na pele. O produto e/ou componentes eletrônicos ficam quentes durante o funcionamento.

Depois de desligar a alimentação, não toque até que o produto e/ou componentes eletrônicos arrefeam o suficiente.

Etiquetagem ambiental para embalagem

Recolha separada. Verifique as diretrizes municipais locais.

Saco PE: plástico (LDPE 4)

Caixa e tabuleiro: papel (PAP 21)



Suporte técnico

Precisa de ajuda?

Entre em contato conosco através da nossa página de suporte regional:

personal.kioxia.com/support/

Pamiętać, aby sprawdzić na portalu **personal.kioxia.com/support/**, czy są dostępne najnowsze aktualizacje oprogramowania sprzętowego.

Skrócona instrukcja obsługi, instrukcje bezpieczeństwa, najnowsze sterowniki i oprogramowanie SSD Utility Storage Management znajdują się na portalu: **personal.kioxia.com/support/**

MONTAŻ DYSKU SSD KIOXIA

1. W celu zminimalizowania zagrożenia elektrycznością statyczną przed manipulowaniem dyskiem SSD należy dotknąć powierzchni metalowej.
2. Przed użyciem akcesoriów, takich jak radiator, zachować ostrożność, aby nie usunąć i/lub nie ograniczyć czytelności naklejek informacyjnych na dysku SSD.
3. Wyłączyć zasilanie komputera i odłączyć od niego wszystkie kable.
4. Zdjąć obudowę komputera.
5. W przypadku laptopa, wyjąć z niego akumulator.
6. Niniejszy dysk SSD NVMe wymaga płyty głównej obsługującej specyfikację M.2 2280. Obsługę M.2 sprawdzić w instrukcji płyty głównej. Aby uzyskać instrukcję montażu na konkretnej platformie hosta, patrz podręcznik płyty głównej/laptopa.
Po wykręceniu śruby mocującej dysk NVMe SSD z płyty głównej, włożyć dysk SSD w gniazdo M.2, po czym ponownie wkręcić śrubę mocującą dysk SSD. Nie dokręcić śruby zbyt mocno, ponieważ może to spowodować uszkodzenie płyty głównej.
7. Zamontować na miejsce obudowę komputera, w przypadku laptopa zamontować jego baterię, a następnie ponownie podłączyć wszystkie kable.

Dane dotyczące ochrony prywatności

- Szczegóły prowadzonej przez firmę KIOXIA oraz jej spółki zależne i stowarzyszone polityki ochrony prywatności prosimy potwierdzać, kontaktując się bezpośrednio z tymi firmami.
- Produkt, po bezpośrednim lub pośrednim zwrocie do KIOXIA, może zostać przeanalizowany w celu poprawy jakości przez KIOXIA lub firmę dostarczającą komponenty lub usługi związane z Produktem. Dane, które mogą pozostać w Produkcie, będą traktowane jako poufne i nie będą udostępniane żadnym innym stronom trzecim. Zwrócić Produkt i dane

zostaną zniszczone po zakończeniu analizy.

Eksport i import

- Jakikolwiek eksport, reeksport, import i reimport Produktu, powiązanego oprogramowania, oprogramowania (w tym, między innymi, funkcji szyfrowania) zainstalowanego w Produkcie oraz danych zapisanych w Produkcie są surowo zabronione, z wyjątkiem przypadków zgodnych z japońskim prawem dewizowym i handlu zagranicznego, amerykańskimi przepisami eksportowymi oraz wszystkimi obowiązującymi przepisami i regulacjami eksportowymi.



UTYLIZACJA PRODUKTU

Ten symbol wskazuje, że produktu nie można traktować jak odpadów z gospodarstwa domowego. Zapewniając, że produkt zostanie odpowiednio zutylizowany pomożesz zapobiec potencjalnym negatywnym konsekwencjom dla środowiska i zdrowia ludzkiego, które wystąpią w przypadku niewłaściwego wyrzucania produktu do śmieci. W celu uzyskania bardziej szczegółowych informacji dotyczących recyklingu produktu prosimy skontaktować się z władzami lokalnymi, firmą utylizacji odpadów lub sklepem, w którym dokonano zakupu produktu.



Wysoka temperatura

NIE dotykać produktu ani/lub komponentów elektronicznych, gdy jest gorący/są gorące, aby zapobiec poparzeniu skóry po dotknięciu.

Produkt i/lub komponenty elektroniczne silnie nagrzewają się podczas pracy i są gorące.

Po wyłączeniu nie dotykać produktu i/lub komponentów elektronicznych, dopóki nie ostygną na tyle, aby nie były gorące w dotyku.

WSPARCIE TECHNICZNE

Potrzebujesz pomocy?

Skontaktuj się z nami na regionalnym portalu wsparcia:

personal.kioxia.com/support/

Не забудьте проверить наличие новейших обновлений встроенного ПО на сайте personal.kioxia.com/support/.

Руководство по запуску, указания по технике безопасности, новейшие драйверы и программное обеспечение для управления накопителями SSD Utility можно найти на сайте: personal.kioxia.com/support/

УСТАНОВКА KIOXIA SSD

1. Чтобы минимизировать статический электрический заряд, перед началом работы с накопителем SSD прикоснитесь к металлической поверхности.
2. Прежде чем использовать аксессуары, такие как радиатор, будьте осторожны, чтобы не удалить и/или сделать нечитаемыми этикетки на SSD.
3. Отключите питание ПК и отсоедините все кабели.
4. Снимите крышку ПК.
5. Извлеките батарею в случае ноутбука.
6. Для этого накопителя NVMe SSD требуется материнская плата с поддержкой спецификации M.2 2280. Проверьте в руководстве по материнской плате, поддерживается ли форм-фактор M.2. Инструкции по установке в конкретной компьютерной платформе см. в руководстве по материнской плате или ноутбуку. После выкручивания винта для крепления NVMe SSD с материнской платы, вставьте SSD в гнездо M.2, а затем закрутите винт, чтобы зафиксировать SSD. Не затягивайте слишком сильно, иначе материнская плата может быть повреждена.
7. Установите крышку ПК или аккумулятор в случае ноутбука и подключите все кабели первоначальным способом.

Конфиденциальные данные

- Для уточнения информации о политике конфиденциальности компании KIOXIA, ее дочерних компаний и аффилированных лиц, пожалуйста, обращайтесь непосредственно в эти компании.
- Продукт, прямо или косвенно возвращенный компании KIOXIA, может быть подвергнут анализу компанией KIOXIA или компанией, предоставляющей компоненты или услуги для данного Продукта, в целях улучшения качества. Данные, которые могут остаться на

Продукте, будут обрабатываться с соблюдением конфиденциальности и не будут передаваться никаким третьим лицам. После проведения анализа возвращенный Продукт и данные будут уничтожены.

Экспорт и импорт

- Любой экспорт, реэкспорт, импорт и реимпорт Продукта, сопутствующего программного обеспечения, программного обеспечения (включая, помимо прочего, функции шифрования), установленного вами на Продукте, и данных, записанных вами на Продукт, строго запрещен, за исключением случаев, предусмотренных Законом о валюте и внешней торговле Японии, Правилами экспортного контроля США и всеми применимыми законами и правилами в отношении экспорта.



УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ ИЗДЕЛИЙ

Этот символ означает, что данное изделие не подлежит утилизации вместе с бытовыми отходами. Обеспечение правильной утилизации изделия способствует предотвращению отрицательных последствий для окружающей среды и здоровья людей, которые могут быть вызваны ненадлежащим обращением с подобными отходами. Для получения более подробной информации о порядке вторичной переработки данного изделия обращайтесь в местные органы власти, в службу по вывозу и утилизации отходов либо по месту приобретения изделия.



Высокая температура

НЕ ПРИКАСАЙТЕСЬ к изделию и/или электронным компонентам, пока они горячие, чтобы не обжечься.

Во время работы изделие и/или электронные компоненты нагреваются.

После выключения питания не прикасайтесь к изделию и/или электронным компонентам, пока они не остынут до безопасной температуры.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКАЯ ПОДДЕРЖКА

Нужна помощь?

Свяжитесь с нами на региональной странице поддержки:

personal.kioxia.com/support/

Страна / регион происхождения

Страна / регион происхождения товара указаны на товаре и его упаковке.

Дата изготовления

Дата изготовления указана на товаре и его упаковке.

Производитель **KIOXIA Corporation**

3-1-21, Сибаура, район Минато, Токио 108-0023, Япония

Адрес может измениться.

personal.kioxia.com/support/에서 반드시 최신 펌웨어 업데이트를 확인하십시오.

빠른 시작 가이드, 안전 지침, 최신 드라이버 및 SSD Utility Storage Management Software에 대해서는 다음 사이트를 참조하십시오.

personal.kioxia.com/support/

KIOXIA SSD 설치

1. 정전기를 최소화하려면 SSD를 취급하기 전에 금속 표면을 만지십시오.
2. 방열판과 같은 액세서리를 사용하기 전에, SSD에서 라벨이 제거되거나 라벨을 알아보기 어렵게 되지 않도록 주의하십시오.
3. PC 전원을 끄고 모든 케이블을 제거합니다.
4. PC 커버를 제거합니다.
5. 노트북의 경우 배터리를 제거합니다.
6. 이 KIOXIA NVMe SSD는 M.2 2280 사양을 지원하는 마더보드가 필요합니다. 마더보드 설명서에서 M.2 사이즈 지원 여부를 확인하십시오. 특정 호스트 플랫폼에 대한 설치 지침은 마더보드/노트북 설명서를 참조하십시오. 마더보드에 NVMe SSD를 고정하고 있는 나사를 제거한 후 SSD를 M.2 슬롯에 삽입하고 나사를 다시 부착하여 SSD를 고정합니다. 나사를 과도하게 조이지 마십시오. 그렇지 않으면 마더보드가 손상될 수 있습니다.
7. PC 커버 또는 노트북의 경우 배터리를 다시 설치하고 모든 케이블을 원래 방식으로 다시 연결합니다.

개인정보 데이터

- KIOXIA, 자회사, 계열사의 개인정보 처리방침에 대한 자세한 내용은 해당 회사에 직접 문의하여 확인하시기 바랍니다.
- KIOXIA에 직간접적으로 반품된 제품은 KIOXIA 또는 제품의 구성 요소 또는 서비스를 제공하는 회사에서 품질 개선 목적으로 분석할 수 있습니다. 제품에 남아있을 수 있는 데이터는 기밀로 취급되며 다른 제3자와 공유되지 않습니다. 반품된 제품 및 데이터는 분석 후 파기됩니다.

수출 및 수입

- 제품, 관련 소프트웨어, 제품에 설치된 소프트웨어(암호화 기능 등을 포함하되 이에 국한되지 않음), 제품에 작성한 데이터의 수출, 재수출, 수입, 재수입은 일본 외국환 및 외국무역법, 미국 수출 관리 규정과 모든 관련 수출법 및 규정을 준수하는 경우를 제외하고는 엄격히 금지됩니다.



제품의 폐기

이 기호는 이 제품을 가정용 폐기물로 취급해서는 안 된다는 것을 나타냅니다. 제품이 올바르게 폐기되는지 확인하면 이 제품을 부적절하게 취급하여 발생하는 환경과 인체 건강에 부정적인 결과를 예방할 수 있습니다. 이 제품의 재활용에 관한 자세한 내용은 해당 지역 시청, 가정용 폐기물 처리 업체 또는 제품을 구매한 매장으로 문의하십시오.



온도가 높습니다

접촉으로 인해 피부 화상을 입지 않도록 제품 및/또는 전자 부품을 만지지 마십시오.

작동 중 제품 및/또는 전자 부품이 뜨거워집니다.

전원을 끈 다음 만져도 될 정도로 제품 및/또는 전자 부품이 식을 때까지 만지지 마십시오.

사용자 안내문

기종	사용자 안내문
B급 기기 (가정용 방송통신 기자재)	이 기기는 가정용(B급) 전자파 적합기기로서 주로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다.

기술 지원

도움이 필요하신가요?

지역별 지원 페이지로 문의하십시오: personal.kioxia.com/support/

يرجى التأكد من مراجعة /personal.kioxia.com/support/ للحصول على آخر تحديثات البرامج الثابتة.

بخصوص دليل البدء السريع، تعليمات الأمان، أحدث برامج التشغيل وبرنامج Utility Storage Management Software SSD، يرجى زيارة: /personal.kioxia.com/support/

تركيب القرص SSD طراز KIOXIA

1. للتقليل من الكهرباء الساكنة إلى الحد الأدنى، المس سطحًا معدنيًا قبل التعامل مع القرص SSD.
2. قبل استخدام كمالبيات مثل مبدد حراري، احرص على عدم نزع الملصقات الموجودة على القرص SSD و/أو التسبب في جعلها غير مقروءة.
3. أوقف تشغيل جهاز الكمبيوتر وأزل جميع الكابلات.
4. أزل غطاء جهاز الكمبيوتر.
5. أزل البطارية في حال الكمبيوتر المحمول.
6. يقطب القرص NVMe SSD لوحة أم (مذبورد) لدعم مواصفات M.2 2280. راجع دليل اللوحة الأم التي لديك بخصوص دعم حجم M.2. يرجى الرجوع إلى دليل اللوحة الأم / الكمبيوتر المحمول الذي لديك للحصول على تعليمات التركيب في منصة المضيف الخاصة بك.
- بعد إزالة برغي تثبيت القرص NVMe SSD على اللوحة الأم، أدخل القرص SSD في فتحة M.2 ثم أعد تركيب البرغي لتثبيت القرص SSD. لا تشده بشكل زائد لنلا تُصاب اللوحة الأم بأضرار.
7. قم بتركيب غطاء الكمبيوتر، أو البطارية في حالة الكمبيوتر المحمول، وأعد توصيل جميع الكابلات بالطريقة الأصلية.

بيانات الخصوصية

- يرجى التأكد من تفاصيل سياسات خصوصية KIOXIA وشركتها الفرعية والشركات التابعة لها بالتواصل مع تلك الشركات مباشرة.
- قد تقوم شركة KIOXIA أو أي شركة تقدم مكونات أو خدمات للمنتج بتحليل المنتج لأغراض تحسين الجودة بعد إرجاعه إليها بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر. سيتم التعامل مع البيانات التي قد تحتوي في المنتج بسرية ولن تتم مشاركتها مع أي أطراف ثالثة. سيتم إتلاف المنتج الذي تم إرجاعه والبيانات الموجودة فيه بعد التحليل.

التصدير والاستيراد

- يحظر تمامًا تصدير وإعادة تصدير واستيراد وإعادة استيراد المنتج والبرامج ذات الصلة والبرامج (بما في ذلك وظيفة التشفير على سبيل المثال لا الحصر) التي قمت بتثبيتها على المنتج والبيانات التي قمت بكتابتها على المنتج إلا بما يتوافق مع قانون الصرف الأجنبي والتجارة الخارجية الياباني ولوائح إدارة التصدير الأمريكية وجميع قوانين ولوائح التصدير المعمول بها.

التخلص من المنتجات

يشير هذا الرمز إلى أن هذا المنتج يجب ألا يعامل كنفائات منزلية. عن طريق التأكد من التخلص من هذا المنتج بطريقة صحيحة فإنك تساعد على منع إمكانية تعرض البيئة وصحة البشر لعواقب سلبية قد تنشأ عن التعامل غير الصحيح مع المخلفات فيما يخص هذا المنتج. لمزيد من المعلومات التفصيلية حول إعادة تدوير هذا المنتج، يرجى الاتصال بالمكتب المحلي في مدينتك أو خدمات التخلص من النفايات المنزلية أو المحل الذي اشتريت منه المنتج.



درجة حرارة عالية

لتجنب إصابة البشرة بحروق، لا تعدد إلى لمس المنتج و/أو المكونات الإلكترونية عندما تكون ساخنة. يصبح المنتج و/أو المكونات الإلكترونية ساخنة أثناء التشغيل. بعد إيقاف التشغيل، لا تلمس المنتج و/أو المكونات الإلكترونية إلى أن تصبح باردة بالقدر الكافي.



الدعم الفني

هل تحتاج للمساعدة؟

يرجى الاتصال بنا عن طريق صفحة الدعم الإقليمية الخاصة بنا: personal.kioxia.com/support/

請務必查看personal.kioxia.com/support/以獲取最新的軟體更新。

如需快速入門指南、安全說明、最新驅動程式和SSD Utility 管理軟體，請造訪：
personal.kioxia.com/support/

KIOXIA SSD安裝

1. 為了將靜電降至最低，請在拿取SSD之前觸摸金屬表面。
2. 使用散熱器等配件之前，請注意不要移除SSD上的標籤和/或使其難以辨認。
3. 關閉PC電源並移除所有纜線。
4. 移除PC蓋板。
5. 如果是筆記型電腦，請取出電池。
6. 此款NVMe SSD需要主機板支援M.2 2280規格。請查看您的主機板說明書以獲取M.2尺寸支援資訊。請查閱您的主機板/筆記型電腦說明書，了解特定主機平台的安裝說明。
鬆開將NVMe SSD固定在主機板上的螺絲，然後將SSD插入M.2插槽，接著重新將螺絲鎖上以固定SSD。
請勿將其鎖得太緊，否則可能會損壞主機板。
7. 安裝PC蓋板或筆記型電腦的電池，再以原來的方式重新連接所有纜線。

隱私資料

- 請直接聯繫 KIOXIA 及其子公司、相關集團公司，以確認隱私權政策詳細資訊。
- 若直接或間接退回產品至 KIOXIA 時，可能將由 KIOXIA 或提供產品零組件的公司，或提供產品服務的公司，以改善品質之目的予以分析。可能留存於產品中的資料將保密處理，不會分享予任何第三方。退回的產品及資料將在分析後銷毀。

出口及進口

- 除非符合日本外國外匯及外國貿易法、美國出口管理法規，以及所有適用的出口法律及法規，否則嚴禁對產品、相關軟體、安裝於產品上之軟體（包括但不限於加密功能），以及您於產品中寫入的資料，有任何出口、再出口、進口及再進口行為。



產品處置

此標記表示本產品不得作為家庭垃圾處理。確保正確處置本產品將有助於防止對環境和人體健康造成的潛在負面影響，不當的廢物處理本產品可能造成此類影響的產生。有關本產品回收的更多詳細資訊，請聯繫您當地的公務機關、家庭垃圾處置服務單位或您購買本產品的商店。



高溫

本產品和/或電子零件發熱時請勿觸摸，以防止因接觸而致皮膚燙傷。

本產品和/或電子零件在運行期間會發熱。

關閉電源之後，在本產品和/或電子零件充分冷卻前，請勿觸摸。

技術支援

需要協助？

請利用我們的區域支援頁面聯繫我們：personal.kioxia.com/support/

Lütfen en son donanım yazılımı güncellemeleri için **personal.kioxia.com/support/** adresini kontrol ettiğinizden emin olun.

Hızlı Başlatma Kılavuzu, güvenlik talimatları, en son sürücüler ve SSD Utility Storage Management Software için lütfen şu adresi ziyaret edin:
personal.kioxia.com/support/

KIOXIA SSD KURULUMU

1. Statik elektriği en aza indirmek için SSD'yi elinize almadan önce bir metal yüzeye dokununuz.
2. Isı bloku gibi aksesuarları kullanmadan önce, SSD'deki etiketleri çıkarmamaya ve/veya okunmaz hale getirmemeye dikkat edin.
3. Bilgisayarın gücünü kapatın ve tüm kabloları çıkarın.
4. Bilgisayar kapağını çıkarın.
5. Dizüstü bilgisayar olması durumunda pili çıkarın.
6. Bu NVMe SSD, M.2 2280 özelliğini desteklemek için bir anakart gerektirir. M.2 boyut desteği için anakart kılavuzunuzu kontrol edin. Ana cihaz platformunuza özel kurulum talimatları için lütfen anakartınızın/ dizüstü bilgisayarınızın kılavuzuna danışın.
NVMe SSD'yi anakarta sabitleyen vidayı çıkardıktan sonra, SSD'yi M.2 yuvasına takın ve ardından SSD'yi sabitlemek için vidayı geri takın. Aşırı sıkmayın, aksi takdirde anakart hasar görebilir.
7. Bilgisayar kapağını veya bir dizüstü bilgisayar olması durumunda pili takın ve tüm kabloları orijinal durumdaki yerlerine yeniden bağlayın.

Gizlilik verileri

- Lütfen KIOXIA, iştirakleri ve bağlı kuruluşlarının gizlilik politikalarının ayrıntılarını doğrudan bu şirketlerle iletişime geçerek teyit edin.
- Ürün, doğrudan veya dolaylı olarak KIOXIA'ya iade edildikten sonra, KIOXIA veya Ürün için bileşen veya hizmet sağlayan bir şirket tarafından kalite iyileştirme amacıyla analiz edilebilir. Ürün üzerinde kalmış olabilecek veriler gizli tutulacak ve başka herhangi bir üçüncü tarafla paylaşılmayacaktır. İade edilen Ürün ve veriler analizden sonra imha edilecektir.

İhracat ve ithalat

- Ürünün, ilgili yazılımın, Ürüne yüklediğiniz yazılımın (şifreleme işlevi dahil ancak bunlarla sınırlı olmamak üzere) ve Ürüne yazdığınız verilerin herhangi bir şekilde ihraç edilmesi, yeniden ihraç edilmesi, ithal edilmesi ve yeniden ithal edilmesi, Japonya Döviz ve Dış Ticaret Kanunu, ABD İhracat İdaresi Yönetmelikleri ve tüm geçerli ihracat yasaları ve yönetmeliklerine uyulması haricinde kesinlikle yasaktır.



ÜRÜNLERİN BERTARAF EDİLMESİ

Bu sembol, bu ürünün evsel atık olarak işlem görmemesi gerektiğini gösterir. Bu ürünün doğru bir şekilde bertaraf edilmesini sağlayarak, aksi takdirde bu ürünün yanlış atık uygulamalarından kaynaklanabilecek çevre ve insan sağlığı için muhtmel olumsuz sonuçların önlenmesine yardım edeceksiniz. Bu ürünün geri dönüştürülmesi hakkında daha ayrıntılı bilgi için lütfen yerel yönetimimize, evsel atıkları bertaraf etme hizmetinizle veya ürünü satın aldığınız mağazayla irtibata geçin.



Yüksek sıcaklık

Temas halinde cilt yanıklarını önlemek için ürüne ve/veya elektronik bileşenlere sıcakken DOKUNMAYIN.

Ürün ve/veya elektronik bileşenler çalışma sırasında ısınır.

Gücü kapattıktan sonra, yeterince soğuyana kadar ürüne ve/veya elektronik bileşenlere dokunmayın.

TEKNİK DESTEK

Yardıma ihtiyacınız mı var?

Lütfen bölgesel destek sayfamızdan bizimle iletişim kurun:

personal.kioxia.com/support/

